No. 426, S.]

[Published April 27, 1895.

CHAPTER 280.

AN ACT to provide for a commission to revise the insurance laws of the state of Wisconsin, and for other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Insurance laws commission authorized.

SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized to appoint two commissioners, who, together with the insurance commissioner shall constitute a commission to revise the insurance laws of this state, and report to the next regular session of the legislature, within the first ten days after the beginning thereof, a proposed revision of such insurance laws, in the form of a bill or bills. Such bill or bills may be accompanied by a report giving explanatory notes and a statement of the reasons for any proposed changes in the existing laws. Said commission shall cause said proposed bill or bills, together with any such report to be printed by the state printer at the expense of the state.

Shall be furnished necessary stationery and clerk hire.

SECTION 2. The commissioner of public property shall furnish such commission with the suitable and necessary stationery for the performance of such work, and such commission shall be entitled to its actual and necessary expenses, including clerk hire, which expense and clerk hire shall not, in any event exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, to be paid by the state treasurer, upon warrants drawn by the secretary of state, upon verified statements made by the chairman of such commission.

Appropriation.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sufficient sum to carry out the provisions of this bill.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

No. 324, A.]

[Published April 27, 1895.

CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the common council of the city of Pittsville, in Wood county, Wisconsin, relative to the purchasing of certain lands for the purpose of a cemetery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts, resolutions and proceedings in ings of the common council of the city of Pitts-ville, in Wood county, Wisconsin, had from the first day of June to the fifth day of October, 1894, relative to the purchasing and establishing of a cemetery in said city, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid, the same to all intents and purposes as if the purchasing and establishing of said cemetery had been regular in all respects.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and

publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.